
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NEBRASKA STATE COLLEGES 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND ACTION\ACADEMIC AND PERSONNEL 

Updated: 5/23/2022 8:59 AM 

ACTION: Approve Amendment to Interlocal Agreement with Wayne 
Community School District for Wayne State College 

Wayne State requests approval to enter into an amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with 
Wayne Community School District (School). Wayne State has had a long-standing Agreement 
with the School District to provide access to facilities with the current Agreement signed in 2018 
and an amendment signed in 2021. Last year's amendment decreased the cost associated with 
the School District's use of Wayne State facilities due to the fact that Peterson Fine Arts would 
not be available over the course of the next year and other adjustments were also made to 
adjust use of other facilities which further reduced the cost to the School District. This 
Amendment #2 would extend the Agreement through August 1, 2023 at the reduced rate given 
that Peterson Fine Arts will continue to be unavailable during much of the next year. 

The System Office and Wayne State College recommend approval of the Amendment to 
Interlocal Agreement with Wayne Community School District for Wayne State College. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 WSC-Wayne Community Schools Interlocal Amendment 2022 (PDF)

AGENDA ITEM:  2.8 
MEETING DATE:  June 16, 2022

Page 1 of 2



 

 1

AMENDMENT #2 TO 
WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS – WAYNE STATE COLLEGE  

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR FACILITIES USE 
 

This Amendment #2 to the Interlocal Agreement for Facilities Use is made and entered 
into by and between Wayne Community School District 90-0017, also known as Wayne 
Community Schools, hereinafter referred to as “School,” and the Board of Trustees of the 
Nebraska State Colleges doing business as Wayne State College, hereinafter referred to as 
“College.”  

 
The School and the College are parties to that certain Interlocal Agreement for Facilities 

Use dated September 15th, 2018, hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”, Amendment #1 
executed 9/15/2021, and now wish to further amend Section 1, of the Agreement to read as 
follows: 

 
1.  Section 1. Duration of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with 

 the following: 
 1. Duration: This Agreement shall commence on September 15, 2018 and  

 continue until August 1, 2023 unless terminated by the Parties as hereinafter set 
 forth. 

 
The Agreement shall be modified as stated above and the remaining terms contained in 

the Agreement dated September 15th, 2018 inclusive of Amendment #1 shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

 
WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 90-0017, ALSO KNOWN AS WAYNE 
COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
 
____________________________________  __________________________ 
Superintendent       Date 
 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NEBRASKA STATE COLLEGES  
 
____________________________________  ___________________________ 
Chancellor       Date 
 
WAYNE STATE COLLEGE  
 
____________________________________  ___________________________ 
President       Date 

AGENDA ITEM:  2.8 
MEETING DATE:  June 16, 2022

Page 2 of 2




